

FEB 1 2008

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF NBC UNIVERSAL,
INC. AND NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.**

SUSAN WEINER
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondents NBC Universal, Inc. and
NBC Telemundo License Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied This Court’s Administrative Law Precedents	15
B. There Is No Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>Pacifica</i>	23
C. The Second Circuit’s Remand To The Agency Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. F.C.C.</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	21
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	31
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	28
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)...	15, 16, 22
<i>Nat’l Sci. and Tech. Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 397 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1, 15
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Red Lion Broad. Company v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	32
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Evergreen Media Corp. of Chi.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	31
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1464	2
47 U.S.C. § 303(x).....	32
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, 44 Stat. 1173	2
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14
 Miscellaneous	
<i>In re Applications of Lincoln Dellar</i> , 8 F.C.C.R. 2582 (Audio Servs. Div. Apr. 6, 1993).....	4, 18
<i>In re Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (Feb. 12, 1975)	3
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 19,859 (E.B. Oct. 3, 2003).....	6, 7
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (Mar. 18, 2004).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast of “Saving Private Ryan”, 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (Feb. 3, 2005).....</i>	29
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (Feb. 21, 2006).....</i>	8, 9, 10, 29
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp., 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (Dec. 29, 1987).....</i>	4
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (Apr. 6, 2001).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Indecency Enforcement Standards, Public Notice, 2 F.C.C.R. 2726 (Apr. 29, 1987).....</i>	4
<i>In re Pacifica Found., Inc., 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (Apr. 29, 1987).....</i>	4
<i>In re WUHY-FM, 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (Apr. 3, 1970).....</i>	3
